
 

27 May 2016 A Phase II study evaluating Atossa’s intraductal microcatheter (IDMC) for 
the delivery of approved cancer drug fulvestrant to the breast, is ready for 
enrollment. The firm’s other program, afimoxifene topical gel (AfTG), is 
now on hold, pending resolution of a contract dispute with licensor Besins 
Healthcare. AfTG is intended to provide transdermal selective estrogen 
receptor modulation (SERM) to the breast area, with fewer adverse events 
than oral SERMs. Our rNPV-derived equity valuation has declined to $5.4m 
(from $14.2m), mostly due to AfTG delays and uncertainty. With $3.2m net 
cash at Q116 and a Q116 burn rate of $3.0m, we expect Atossa to raise 
additional funding in coming weeks. 

Year end Revenue 
($m) 

PBT* 
($m) 

EPS* 
($) 

DPS 
($) 

P/E 
(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

12/14 0.0 (7.3) (0.30) 0.0 N/A N/A 
12/15 0.0 (9.8) (0.34) 0.0 N/A N/A 
12/16e 0.0 (11.5) (0.31) 0.0 N/A N/A 
12/17e 0.0 (14.6) (0.37) 0.0 N/A N/A 

Note: *PBT and EPS are normalised, excluding exceptional items and share-based 
payments. 2014 results were re-stated after NRLBH subsidiary divestiture in Q415.  

IDMC-fulvestrant Phase II study starts  
The open-label, 30-patient Phase II study will assess the safety, tolerability and 
pharmacokinetics of IDMC-delivered instillation of fulvestrant, compared to IM 
administration, in women scheduled for mastectomy or lumpectomy (with either 
breast cancer or ductal carcinoma in situ, DCIS). The study will also measure 
changes in the expression of Ki-67, a cellular proliferation marker, in both pre- and 
post-treatment tissue samples. Study data are expected in H216, ahead of our prior 
estimate for completion in H217. We believe an additional study (200-400 patients) 
could be required for launch (using FDA 505(b)2 pathway), which we expect in 2020. 

AfTG program on hold pending Besins outcome 
AfTG development is on hold pending a resolution in Atossa’s litigation with Besins. 
Besins seeks to develop AfTG to treat breast density, which Atossa believes 
infringes on its license rights. Atossa filed its complaint in January 2016, to which 
Besins launched a counterclaim in March 2016. Given the program suspension and 
Besins’ counterclaims since our initiation note, we pushed back our development 
timelines by one year and reduced our AfTG probability of success. 

Valuation: Equity valuation of $5.4m 
Atossa had $3.2m in net cash at Q116 and given its $3.0m Q116 burn rate, we 
estimate it will require additional funding by mid-2016. Our risk-adjusted valuation 
applies a 25% probability for IDMC-fulvestrant (vs 15% previously, given program 
advancement) and a 15% probability for AfTG (vs 25% previously). After including 
Q116 net cash, our equity valuation of $5.4m (down from $14.2m previously) 
equates to $0.14 per share fully diluted. We model $40m in upcoming financings 
before end 2018, after which we expect partners to fund the AfTG and IDMC 
programs. For modeling purposes, we assign these financings to long-term debt.  
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Moving ahead in IDMC-fulvestrant; AfTG on pause 

Atossa has advanced its intraductal microcatheter (IDMC) program delivering fulvestrant to breast 
ducts, towards clinical stages. Fulvestrant, marketed as Faslodex by AstraZeneca, is an estrogen 
receptor (ER) antagonist approved by the FDA for ER-positive metastatic breast cancer, for 
intramuscular (IM) injection (to the buttocks). An open-label, 30-patient Phase II study at Columbia 
University comparing the safety, tolerability and pharmacokinetics following the IDMC instillation of 
fulvestrant, compared to IM administration, in women scheduled for mastectomy or lumpectomy 
(with either breast cancer or DCIS), is ready for enrollment. The first six patients will receive 500mg 
fulvestrant, to help provide a reference drug distribution level. The subsequent 24 patients will 
receive up to 500mg of IDMC-fulvestrant. The study will also measure changes in the expression of 
Ki-671 as well as estrogen and progesterone receptors, between biopsies taken prior to fulvestrant 
therapy, and post-treatment surgical specimen. Digital breast imaging before and after drug 
administration in both groups will also examine any potential treatment effects on the lesions or on 
breast density. Management expects to complete the study in H216, after which we expect a larger 
pivotal study would be required for approval under the FDA 505(b)2 process. 

IDMC believed to provide more effective targeting 
The IDMC delivers the drug to the breast through the milk ducts under local anesthesia, in about 30 
minutes. The IDMC is designed to deliver therapeutics for breast cancer and/or pre-cancerous 
conditions, with better breast area targeting and potentially lower systemic exposure (and lower risk 
for side effects) than systemic (eg IM) administration. Atossa indicates that one analysis suggests 
that the drug levels in breast tissue might be over 20,000 times more concentrated with IDMC 
versus systemic administration. IM fulvestrant is generally administered as a monthly dose of two 
injections (costing $10,000-12,000 a month in the US). Atossa believes that IDMC administration 
could provide more effective targeting. This could result in lower doses to achieve therapeutic 
efficacy and/or a less frequent dosing schedule could be used, which could lead to cost savings for 
patients and/or insurers.  

Legal challenge to Besins puts AfTG program on hold 
Atossa acquired the worldwide exclusive rights for afimoxifene topical gel (AfTG) from Besins 
Healthcare in May 2015 to develop and commercialize AfTG for the treatment and prevention of 
breast hyperplasia, a precancerous condition. Atossa had previously intended to start a Phase II 
study for AfTG in breast hyperplasia or DCIS in mid-2016, and possibly with funding from the 
National Cancer Institute (NCI). However, since on 17 February 2016 initiation note, Atossa has put 
AfTG development on hold, given a dispute with the licensor. Besins previously informed Atossa 
that it planned to develop AfTG for the reduction of breast density, which Atossa believes infringes 
upon its existing exclusive rights in breast hyperplasia. Atossa began legal action in January 2016 
in Delaware against Besins, claiming breach of contract and breach of the implied covenant of good 
faith and fair dealing, with Atossa seeking declaratory relief and damages. Besins in March 2016 
responded to the complaint by denying Atossa’s claims and asserting counterclaims against Atossa 
of breach of contract, fraud and negligent misrepresentation, thus dampening hopes for an early 
resolution. The litigation is awaiting a scheduling order by the court, after which the discovery phase 
would begin.  

While Atossa believes the counterclaims are without merit, AfTG development remains on hold, 
pending the resolution of the dispute. The timing the settlement or resolution of legal disputes is 
challenging to anticipate, but in our model we have pushed back our AfTG development timelines 

                                                           
1  Ki-67 is a protein marker for cellular proliferation whose density level correlates with cancer growth and 

progression. 

https://clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/show/NCT02540330
http://www.edisoninvestmentresearch.com/research/report/atossa-genetics1/preview/
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by 12 months. Atossa recently positioned IDMC-fulvestrant ahead of AfTG as its lead development 
product candidate.  

Q116 results show lower burn rate following NRLBH divestiture  
In December 2015, Atossa entered a transaction to sell its laboratory subsidiary performing 
cytology and pharmacogenomics testing (National Reference Laboratory for Breast Health, 
NRLBH) for $50,000, while retaining 19% ownership through preferred shares stock. Despite 
generating revenue, NRLBH burned cash overall for the firm, and following the sale, Atossa’s cash 
burn rate decreased meaningfully. Atossa’s operations are now fully devoted to product 
development, and it reported zero Q116 revenue. Total Q116 operating expenses were $2.3m, 
leading to a Q116 net loss of $2.3m ($0.07 per share) and a Q116 operating cash flow of negative 
$3m. In comparison, 2015 operating cash burn was $14.0m, and net loss (including NRLBH) was 
$15.8m. Given the pause in AfTG development, Q116 R&D costs, at $0.15m, were well below 
recent run-rates (total 2015 R&D spending was $2.36m). 

Product pipeline sales forecasts 

Moving forward IDMC-fulvestrant forecasts 
With the progress of the IDMC-fulvestrant Phase II trials, and the firm anticipating an earlier 
completion date (H216) than we previously modelled (H217), we are pushing forward our 
commercialization timelines and probability of success estimates. We now apply a 25% probability 
of success for the IDMC-fulvestrant program, up from 15% previously. We model that IDMC-
fulvestrant will qualify under the 505(b)2 FDA pathway for commercial approval, with the agency 
requiring a larger (200-400 patient) pivotal study before approval. We expect the company will 
partner the IDMC-fulvestrant program with an oncology-experienced medical devices and/or 
pharma firm prior to or in parallel to starting the pivotal study, with Atossa entitled to 20% royalties 
on net IDMC sales. We expect the start of pivotal studies in 2017 (up from 2018, previously), 
leading to potential launch in 2020 (up from 2021, previously). We expect peak IDMC-fulvestrant 
product sales of $183m to occur one year earlier (2025) than previously expected (2026). Our peak 
sales estimate has also increased (from $132m), as we have now included annual price increases 
for the IDMC device (starting at $3,500 per device, upon commercialization) in our forecasts. We 
assume the IDMC-fulvestrant program will require $4.0m in R&D spending by Atossa over the rest 
of 2016 and an additional $4.1m in 2017, and we highlight that there can be increased challenges 
in raising funds while the firm is in the midst of litigation (with Besins with regard to the AfTG 
program). Our new timelines assume that the company will obtain prompt financing as required to 
fund the R&D development needs for the IDMC program, 

Afimoxifene gel (AfTG) forecasts pushed back one year 
Given the uncertainties regarding the resolution of the legal dispute with Besins, we have reduced 
our probability of success estimate for this program to 15%, from 25% previously. Our base case 
assumes that AfTG development will be suspended for about a year, pushing back our 
development and commercialization estimates, although we recognize that a longer delay could 
also occur. We now assume that AfTG will start a Phase II study in either DCIS or atypical 
hyperplasia (AH) in mid-2017 (from mid-2016, previously), with data available in H218 (from H217 
previously). We continue to anticipate Atossa will out-license its AfTG rights to a biopharmaceutical 
partner, and the partner will fund the pivotal study and be responsible for all commercial activities. 
However, we believe that a clear and definitive resolution of its current litigation with Besins is 
needed for Atossa to be able to successfully sub-license its AfTG rights.  
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As Atossa anticipates approval by the 505(b)2 pathway, we expect the subsequent registration-
enabling trial to be a relatively short (100-200 patient) safety study, leading to potential approval 
and launch in 2020 (from 2019, previously). As per our prior assumptions, we continue to assume 
the partner will pay Atossa’s obligations to Besins (8-9% on net sales) as part of the Besins-Atossa 
licensing agreement, and we continue to model Atossa will receive a blended 12.5% maximum net 
royalty on end-user commercial sales. We continue to believe a larger study comparing AfTG to an 
oral selective estrogen receptor modulator (SERM) drug, for non-inferiority in breast cancer 
recurrence rates, will be needed for optimal drug penetration in the targeted market (cancer 
prevention in patients with AH or DCIS). We expect Atossa’s future partner to conduct such a study, 
and initial AfTG sales to be relatively modest until data from this study would be available, which we 
now forecast in the 2024 timeframe. AfTG’s core US composition patents (7507769, 8048927) in 
breast hyperplasia expire in 2024, although we anticipate that the pivotal study could support the 
attainment of an additional three years of market exclusivity.2  We continue to estimate peak AfTG 
global sales of $1.0bn, but in 2027 (vs 2026 previously).   

Financials and valuation 

In Q116, Atossa sold 6.086m common shares to Aspire Capital, increasing its shares outstanding 
by 19%, under a November 2015 purchase agreement for gross proceeds of $2.15m (hence the 
average price per share was c $0.35). Atossa had $3.2m in net cash on 31 March 2016 (including 
$0.28m restricted cash), and given its Q116 burn rate, we estimate the firm will require additional 
funding by mid-2016 to sustain operations. Hence we expect fund-raising initiatives in coming 
weeks.  

Exhibit 1: Atossa Genetics rNPV assumptions 
Product contributions 
(net of R&D costs) 

Indication rNPV ($m) rNPV/shar
e ($) 

Probability 
of success 

Launch 
year 

Peak US 
market share 

Peak WW 
sales (US$m) 

Intraductal Microcatheter 
(for Fulvestrant) 

Breast cancer                       
22.6  

                   
0.58  

25.0% 2020 50% 183 in 2025 

Afimoxifene gel (AfTG) Breast cancer prevention (in patients with 
atypical hyperplasia or DCIS) 

                      
15.5  

                   
0.40  

15.0% 2020 30% in DCIS; 
20% in AH 

1,043 in 2027 

Corporate costs & 
expenses 

       

SG&A expenses  (27.6) (0.71)     
Net capex, NWC & taxes  (8.2) (0.21)     
Total rNPV                         

2.3  
0.06      

Net cash (debt) (Q116a)  3.2  0.08      
Total equity value  5.4  0.14      
FD shares outstanding 
(000) (Q116a) 

                   
38,823  

     

Source: Edison Investment Research 

Our valuation is based on the prospects of AfTG for breast cancer prevention and IDMC-fulvestrant 
for breast cancer. We apply a risk-adjusted net present value (rNPV) model, with a 12.5% cost of 
capital. We assign a 25% probability for IDMC-fulvestrant (up from 15% previously) and a 15% 
probability for AfTG (down from 25% previously). Given the lowered probability and pushing back of 
our AfTG commercialization estimates, the present-value (revenue net of R&D costs) for the AfTG 
program has declined in our model from $42.7m to $15.5m. After including $3.2m Q116 net cash, 
our equity valuation of $5.4m (down from $14.2m previously) equates to $0.14 per share fully 
diluted. Our per-share valuation is based on the 38.8m shares outstanding as of 5 May 2016, and 
does not include any potential dilution from future equity raises.  

                                                           
2 The FDA allows for three years of exclusivity under “Other exclusivity criteria”, which can be “granted to a drug 

when application or supplement contains reports of new clinical investigations…essential for approval” 
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A key sensitivity with regards to the AfTG program, and potentially with Atossa’s overall operations 
(given its restrained balance sheet at present), lies with the ongoing litigation with Besins and 
potential costs associated with the case. An unfavorable outcome could have an impact on Atossa’s 
financial condition and/or impair its AfTG development plans. 

Following Q116 results and the current hold in AfTG, we have reduced our burn rate assumptions 
for 2016. Where we had previously anticipated $15.3m in 2016 operating cash burn previously, we 
now assume $12.0m. 

Atossa indicates it continues to be in the process of examining other therapeutic candidates to 
potentially acquire or in-license for the treatment of breast-related conditions, including breast 
cancer. However, we expect the firm will need to obtain additional capital (either debt or equity) 
prior to expanding its pipeline.  We model $40m in additional financing will be required before YE18 
($10m over the remainder of 2016, and $15m in 2017 and in 2018), after which we expect partners 
to fund the therapeutic programs in fulvestrant and AfTG. For modeling purposes, we assign these 
financings to long-term debt. Atossa raised $9.5m (net) in equity financing in 2015 and $13.2m in 
2014. 
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 Exhibit 2: Financial summary 
  US$(000) 2014 2015 2016e 2017e 2018e 
31-December   IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS 
PROFIT & LOSS         
Revenue     40 2 0 0 0 
Cost of Sales   0 (132) 0 0 0 
General & Administrative   (8,360) (9,996) (7,102) (6,038) (4,675) 
Research & Development   (1,110) (2,360) (4,150) (8,100) (2,150) 
EBITDA     (6,943) (9,484) (11,252) (14,138) (6,825) 
Depreciation   (388) (273) (279) (255) (241) 
Amortization   0 0 0 0 0 
Operating Profit (before exceptionals)   (7,331) (9,756) (11,530) (14,392) (7,066) 
Exceptionals   (2,352) 0 0 0 0 
Other   (2,487) (3,002) 0 0 0 
Operating Profit   (12,171) (12,758) (11,530) (14,392) (7,066) 
Net Interest   0 0 2 (170) (356) 
Profit Before Tax (norm)     (7,331) (9,756) (11,528) (14,563) (7,422) 
Profit Before Tax (FRS 3)     (12,171) (12,758) (11,528) (14,563) (7,422) 
Tax   0 0 0 0 0 
Profit After Tax and minority interests (norm) (7,331) (9,756) (11,528) (14,563) (7,422) 
Profit After Tax and minority interests (FRS 3) (12,171) (12,758) (11,528) (14,563) (7,422) 
        Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m)  24.0 28.4 37.0 39.5 40.1 
EPS - normalised ($)     (0.30) (0.34) (0.31) (0.37) (0.19) 
EPS - normalised and fully diluted ($)   (0.30) (0.34) (0.31) (0.37) (0.19) 
EPS - (IFRS) ($)     (0.51) (0.45) (0.31) (0.37) (0.19) 
Dividend per share (C$)   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
        BALANCE SHEET        
Fixed Assets     2,424 1,948 1,649 1,550 1,490 
Intangible Assets   1,887 1,701 1,492 1,492 1,492 
Tangible Assets   537 248 156 58 (2) 
Current Assets     9,340 4,295 4,251 4,983 12,392 
Short-term investments   0 275 275 275 275 
Cash   8,501 3,716 3,748 4,480 11,889 
Other   839 304 228 228 228 
Current Liabilities     (2,263) (2,502) (1,327) (1,327) (898) 
Creditors   (2,263) (2,502) (1,327) (1,327) (898) 
Short term borrowings   0 0 0 0 0 
Long Term Liabilities     (2) 0 (10,000) (25,000) (40,000) 
Long term borrowings   0 0 (10,000) (25,000) (40,000) 
Other long term liabilities   (2) 0 0 0 0 
Net Assets     9,498 3,742 (5,428) (19,794) (27,016) 
        CASH FLOW        
Operating Cash Flow     (10,555) (13,953) (11,995) (13,941) (7,054) 
Net Interest    0 0 2 (170) (356) 
Tax   0 0 0 0 0 
Capex   (5) (131) (142) (156) (181) 
Acquisitions/disposals   (339) (158) 0 0 0 
Financing   13,156 9,457 2,167 0 0 
Net Cash Flow   2,257 (4,785) (9,968) (14,268) (7,591) 
Opening net debt/(cash)     (6,327) (8,501) (3,991) 5,977 20,245 
HP finance leases initiated   0 0 0 0 0 
Other   (83) 275 0 0 0 
Closing net debt/(cash)     (8,501) (3,991) 5,977 20,245 27,836 
Source: Atossa Genetics reports, Edison Investment Research 
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